
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 948/24 - Dezember/December 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADRAsian Development Review 

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CER China Economic Review 

(Greenwich, Connecticut), quar­

terly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter- 

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JEAA Journal of East Asian Affairs 

(Seoul), semiannually

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

iy

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Ust will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 949/25 - Dezember/December 1992

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Volksrepublik China - ein neuer 

Konfliktherd im Osten Asiens. Hebe- 

rer, Thomas * Ostemopa Wirtschaft, 

Stuttgart, 1992/No.4, pp.277-297

2. Recht, Wirtschaft und Kultur in 

Ostasien. Zusammenfassung der Er­

gebnisse eines "Interkulturellen Sym­

posions" in Nanjing. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Nov. 1992, pp.798-811

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. The United States and Japan’s per­

spectives on South Korea’s foreign 

policy toward the USSR and the 

PRC. Chee Choung-il *JEAA, Sum- 

mer/Fall 1992, pp.384-412

4. On the changing pattern of interna­

tional relations. Du Gong *CRe, 

Jan.-March 1992, pp.27-37

5. Chinese evaluations of "Desert 

Storm": implications for PRC Securi­

ty. Jencks, Harlan W. *JEAA, Sum­

mer/Fall 1992, pp.447-477

6. Defence forces and nuclear weapons 

in China’s foreign policy. Nair, V.K. 

*CRe, July-Sept. 1992, pp.215-224

7. Peking’s foreign policy conundrum 

since Tienanmen: peaceful coexisten- 

ce vs. peaceful evolution. Shambaugh, 

David *IS, Nov. 1992, pp.65-85

8. How the Tibetan problem influen- 

ced China’s foreign relations. Singh, 

Amar Jasbir *CRe, July-Sept. 1992, 

pp.261-289

Western Europe

9. Vollkommen normalisiert (sino-Ge- 

rman relations). Wolf, I. *DN 1992/ 

No.4, p.4

CIS and Eastern Europe

10. Principles of relations with the CIS. 

Qian Qichen *BR 1992/No.50, pp.9- 

10

11. China and the disintegration of the 

Soviet Union. Segal, Gerald *AS, 

Sept. 1992, pp.848-868

12. The Stalin-Mao dialogue. *FEA, 

1992/No.l, pp.100-116

Asia and Oceania

13. The Li Peng visit (in India). Bhat- 

tacharjea, Mira Sinha *CRe, Jan.- 

March 1992, pp.57-61

14. Filling up of blank spaces in China 

and India: cosmological, historical 

and architectural contexts. Gupta, 

Krishna Prakash *CRe, Jan.-March 

1992, pp.39-55

15. The politics of detente in Sino- 

Korean relations. Liu, William H. *

16. Seminar on Indian and Chinese fo­

reign relations, 18-21 February 1992. 

Mansingh, Suriit *CRe, July-Sept. 

1992, pp.291-292

17. Heiß und kalt in den chinesisch­

vietnamesischen Beziehungen. Weg­

gel, Oskar *C.a., Nov. 1992, pp.812- 

815

18. Chinese premier’s visit to Viet Nam 

- first in 21 years. Yu Zuncheng *BR 

1992/NO.49, p.4

19. Premier Li Peng’s visit to India 

(document). *CRe, Jan.-March 1992, 

pp.71-92

North America

20. The Nanjing incident and Sino- 

American diplomacy (Chin.). Guo 

Xixiao *LY, 1992/No.5, pp.61-72

21. American influence in the China- 

Vietnam war: Washington^ uninten- 

ded but vital role. Hood, Steven J. 

*ATS, Jan.-Apr. 1992, pp.31-41

22. The mainland China-U.S. relations 

after "June 4" - also analysis of Presi­

dent Bush’s announcement to seil F- 

16S to the ROC (Chin.). Yu Chin 

*SCC, Oct. 1992, pp.52-61

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

23. China’s big power position and her 

contributions to the founding of the 

United Nations (Chin.). Li Tiecheng 

*ZSK 1992/No.ö, pp.131-145

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

24. Deng Xiaoping’s reform and main­

land China’s destiny (Part I) (Chin.). 

Hua Yang *SCC, Oct. 1992, pp.28-39

25. Wo steht China heute? Die Rück­

kehr der Tradition und die Zukunft 

des Reformwerks. Teil VI: Politische 

Kultur - Nachlese. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Nov. 1992, pp.816-828

26. The political Situation after the 

CCP’s fourteenth national congress 

(Chin.). Wu An-chia *MCS, Dec. 

1992, pp.5-16

Ideology

27. Hu Ch’iao-mu and communist Chi­

na’s ideology (Chin.). Ch’en Chang- 

chin *MCS, Dec. 1992, pp.34-44

28. On "taking stock" and "forging 

ahead". Ning Chaoqun *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp. 14-17

29. Comments on a misinterpretation 

of Mards thoughts on morality 

(Chin.). Su Xiaoli *ZY 1992/No.lO, 

pp. 15-23

30. Views of early Chinese marxists on 

the relationship between socialism 

and democracy (Chin.). Xu Zongmian 

*LY, 1992/NO.5, pp.3-18

31. Metaphysics must be eradicated to 

defend against the "left". *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp.11-13

Party

32. Die Volksrepublik China vor dem 

XIV. Parteitag der Kommunistischen 

Partei. Domes, Jürgen *Europa Ar­

chiv, Bonn, 1992/No.20, pp.577-585

33. The fourteenth Party congress. 

*CNA, Nov. 1, 1992, pp.1-13

34. Ti’en Chi-yün’s speech at the Cen­

tral Party School (abstract) (docu­

ment) (Chin.). *MCS, Dec. 1992, 

pp.86-90

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

35. Democracy, what democracy? Chi­

na’s road to modernisation. Gao, 

Mobo C.F. *CRe, Jan.-March 1992, 

pp.13-25

36. The legal guarantees and limits on 

public demonstrations in mainland 

China (Chin.). Hsü Kuang-t’ai *MCS, 

Dec. 1992, pp.17-24

Law and Justice

37. Chinese legal culture: the traditio- 

nal and Contemporary. Chen Sheng- 

qing *ATS, Jan.-Apr. 1992, pp.3-8

38. The right to development an inal- 

ienable human right. Li Daoyu *BR 

1992/No.51, pp.8-9

39. Research on administrative law in 

China: a summary of several theoreti- 

cal issues. Zhou Weiping; others 

*SSC, Dec. 1992, pp.112-127

Military

40. The PLA in the past four decades 

(Chin.). Ding, Arthur S. *MCS, Dec. 

1992, pp.25-33

41. The streamlining of the PLA. Ding, 

Arthur S. *IS, Nov. 1992, pp.86-98



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 950/26 -

Dezember/December 1992

42. The incomes of PLA officers and 

soldiers. Ku, Samuel C.Y.; Yu, Peter 

Kien-hong *IS, Nov. 1992, pp.99-105

43. Independent thinkmg spreads 

through the military. *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp.68-72

44. Military enterprise employees’ atti- 

tudes toward reforms. *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp.73-75

45. PRC policy on troop reduction and 

boosting effectiveness. *ICM, Nov.

1992, pp.62-67

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

46. The problem of culture: the clash 

between gerontocrats and paedocrats 

in the 1989 spring uprising in China. 

Hartnett, Richard A.; Wang, Guilan 

*APF, Apr. 1992, pp.97-107

Personalities

47. A biographical sketch of Li Lan- 

ching (Chin.). Chen Lin *SCC, Oct. 

1992, pp.89-94

48. Ho Ching-chih (Chin.). Chou Yü- 

sun *MCS, Dec. 1992, pp.45-52

49. Ji Kang’s mentality and life tragedy. 

Luo Zongqiang *SSC, Dec. 1992, 

pp.5-27

50. Hu Chin-t’ao, member of the CCP 

Politbüro Standing Committee 

(Chin.). Ts’ai I-cheng *MCS, Dec. 

1992, pp.91-93

51. Profile: minister of fmance, Liu

Zhongli. *ICM, Nov. 1992, pp.76-77

Cadre Policy

52. Pondering the fault line among ca- 

dres. Jiang Zimin *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.6-10

53. Analysis of mainland China’s choo- 

sing and cultivating "cross-century 

successors" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 

Oct. 1992, pp.40-51

54. Jockeying for position. *ICM, Nov.

1992, pp.3-5

Local Topics

55. Development boom in Inner Mon- 

golia. Cheng Gang *BR 1992/No.50, 

pp.14-17

56. Taixing (I): A new star by the 

Yangtze river. Dai Yannian *BR 

1992/No.51, pp.13-16

57. Taixing (II): Development zones. 

Dai Yannian *BR 1992/No.51, 

pp.16-18

58. Taixing (III): Hometown of Ging­

ko. Dai Yannian *BR 1992/No.51, 

pp.18-19

59. Tangshan 16 years after the ear- 

thquake. Li Xia *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.22-26

National Minorities

60. Tibet in the news. Carlson, Jude 

*BCAS, Apr.-June 1992, pp.25-42

61. Dalai Lama’s clan leads a good life. 

Gelai *CT, Dec. 1992, pp.26-27

62. Comments on Jude Carlson’s "Ti­

bet in the news". Polumbaum, Judy; 

others *BCAS, Apr.-June 1992, 

pp.42-49

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

63. Rural women and reform. Huang 

Wei *BR 1992/No.48, pp.17-19

64. Hospice care Services in China. Li 

Ning; Wei Li *BR 1992/No.51, 

pp.22-24

65. Survey sheds light on China’s social 

relations. Li Ning *BR 1992/No.49, 

pp.18-21

66. Beijing cuisine: from emperor to 

commoner. Liu Yi *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.42-44

67. Filling the world with love (Red 

Cross Society of China). Shi Dianwen 

*BR 1992/No.50, pp.18-19

68. Das Gegenteil von Leben ist Tod 

.... Sternfeld, Eva *DN 1992/No.4, 

pp.20-23

69. BTV, matchmaker of the airwaves. 

Tan Min *CT, Dec. 1992, pp.33-36

70. Controversy surrounds commodifi- 

cation of residence permits. Yin Tong 

*ICM, Nov. 1992, pp.51-55

71. Temple fairs in North China of the 

Ming-Qing period (Chin.). Zhao 

Shiyu *LY, 1992/No.5, pp.l 18-130

72. A village in Guangdong: the old 

and the new. *CNA, Dec. 15, 1992, 

pp.1-9

Population

73. Characteristic and policy issues in 

the aging of China’s population. Du, 

Wenzhen *CER, Spring 1992, pp.75- 

83

74. An empirical examination of popu­

lation during the Yuan dynasty 

(Chin.). Wang Yumin *LY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.103-117

Religions

75. Toward a Chinese christianity: a 

Protestant response to the anti-im- 

perialist movement. Chao, Jonathan 

*RC, April 1992, pp.95-109

76. Niumowang (ox fiend). His Bud- 

dish protoplast (Chin.). Chen Hong 

*NX 1992/No.5, pp.65-68, 64

77. On the System of the Chinese 

Buddhist philosophies (Chin.). Fang 

Litian *ZY 1992/No.lO, pp.50-57

78. High institute of Tibetan buddhism 

in Beijing. Jing Wei *BR 1992/No.48, 

pp.22-24

79. Nationalism and Chinese Christians: 

the religious freedom campaign and 

movement for independent Chinese 

churches, 1911-1917. Keller, Charles 

A. *RC, April 1992, pp.30-51

80. Christianity and Chinese national­

ism in the early republican period. 

Kessler, Lawrence D. *RC, April 

1992, pp.1-4

81. Missionaries and Chinese national­

ism: devolution at a southern presby- 

terian mission in Jiangsu. Kessler, 

Lawrence D. *RC, April 1992, 

pp.52-76

82. The heyday of the China YMCA as 

exemplified in the career of Eugene 

Barnett, 1910-1936. Lutz, Jessie Gre­

gory *RC, April 1992, pp.5-29

83. Facing the Maelstrom: Southern 

baptist perceptions of a China in cha- 

os, 1922-1924. Rubinstein, Murray 

*RC, April 1992, pp.77-94

84. Missionary attitude toward the in- 

digenization movement in China: the 

case of the Wenshe, 1925-1928. Wang, 

Peter Chen-main *RC, April 1992, 

pp.110-128

Medicine and Health

85. Reform of health care System im­

perative. Li Xiuling *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.58-61

86. A distinguished Chinese acupunc- 

turist. Ling Yang *BR 1992/No.48, 

pp.19-21

Children, Youth and Education

87. Reform in the fmancing of educa­

tion in mainland China (II). Cheng 

Kai Ming *CE, Fall 1992, pp.3-95

88. A study of elementary and secon­

dary school teachers in mainland 

China (Chin.). Fan Li-min *MCS, 

Dec. 1992, pp.66-77

89. Philosophie reflection on the com- 

prehensive development of the com- 

ponents of education. Sang Xinmin 

*SSC, Dec. 1992, pp.138-146

90. China: law for the protection of 

minors. Seifman, Eli *ATS, Jan.-Apr. 

1992, pp.66-79

91. Analysis of the current conditions 

of Chinese children. Wu Jun *SSC, 

Dec. 1992, pp.128-137

92. Parents are going to school too in 

Beijing. Xia Er *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.45-46

Public Security

93. Terror als Alltag. Guo, J. *DN 

1992/No.4, p.27

94. Migranten, Vagabunden, Kriminel­

le. Krieg, Renate *DN 1992/No.4, 

pp.8-10



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 951/27 - Dezember/December 1992

95. Die Hölle der Lebendigen. Li Boy- 

uan *DN 1992/No.4, pp.24-25

96. Und der Körper einer Frau gehört 

dem Mann. Meng Shi *DN 1992/ 

No.4, pp.26-27

97. Angriffe gegen ausländische Stu­

denten. *DN 1992/No.4, pp.18-19

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

98. China’s folk cultures: regional per­

spectives. Han Yangmin *SSC, Dec. 

1992, pp.100-111

99. Russian studies on republican Chi­

na in 1991. Ivanov, Peter *RC, April 

1992, pp.131-136

100. Studies of republican China in 

France. Nivard, Jaqueline *RC, April 

1992, pp.129-130

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

101. The theory of mind and human 

nature of the Li school in the Song 

dynasty and its characteristics (Chin.). 

Cai Fanglu *ZY 1992/No.lO, pp.66- 

73

102. Discussion of the article "Explana- 

tions of the catagory of ’Social Being‘" 

(Chin.). He Zuorong *ZSK 1992/ 

N0.6, pp.67-72

103. An individualization inclining of 

man’s subject (Chin.). Huang Long- 

bao *NX 1992/No.5, pp.21-27, 40

104. The three forms of historical de- 

terminism (Chin.). Li Minghua *ZSK 

1992/No.6, pp.53-66

105. Kang Youwei and the Contempo­

rary new Confucian scholarship 

(Chin.). Li Xianghai *NX 1992/No.5, 

pp.33-40

106. On Albert Einstein’s ideas of syn- 

thetic realism (Chin.). Li Xingmin 

*ZSK 1992/No.6, pp.73-90

107. Specialarity of subject (Chin.). Qi 

Ling *NX 1992/NO.5, pp.28-32

108. My opinions on a number of Pro­

blems in Axiology (Chin.). Wang 

Haiming; Sun Ying *ZY 1992/No.lO, 

pp.37-41, 65

109. On the objective basis of subjecti- 

ve Cognition. Xia Zhentao *SSC, Dec. 

1992, pp.169-179

110. On the universality of Man 

(Chin.). Xia Zhentao *ZY 1992/ 

No.10, pp.3-14

111. Comments on recent discussions 

of practical materialism and subjecti- 

vity. Xing Fensi *SSC, Dec. 1992, 

pp.180-187

112. On Xun Zi’s academic critique 

(Chin.). Yang Taixin *ZY 1992/ 

No.10, pp.58-65

113. On the logical process of German 

classical philosophy (Chin.). Yang 

Zutao *ZY 1992/No.lO, pp.42-49

114. Everyday commerce and non- 

everyday commerce (Chin.). Yi Jun- 

qing *ZY 1992/No.lO, pp.30-36

115. On types of thinking (Chin.). 

Zhao Zhongmu; He Ming *ZY 

1992/No.lO, pp.74-79

Language

116. On the category of "aspect" in mo­

dern Chinese (Chin.). Shi Yuzhi 

*ZSK 1992/No.ö, pp.183-201

117. Reconsidering the academic value 

of "Shuo Wen Jie Zi" - a synopsis of 

the international academic Conference 

of Xu Shen and "Shuo Wen" studies. 

Wang Ning *SSC, Dec. 1992, pp.85-91

118. Image expression in word and 

phrase (Chin.). Zhou Jian *NX 

1992/NO.5, pp.76-80, 48

Ancient Histon & Archaeo-

Iogy(before Han-Dynasty)

119. The Qinshihuang-Qinhuangdao 

connection. Di Heshun *CT, Dec. 

1992, pp.15-16

120. Han dynasty terra-cotta warriors. 

Xiao Yuankai *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.48-50

121. Financial System of the Shang dy­

nasty (Chin.). Yang Shengnan *LY, 

1992/NO.5, pp.81-94

122. A theoretical outline of archaeo- 

logy (Chin.). Yu Weichao; Zhang 

Aibing *ZSK 1992/No.6, pp.147-166

Earlier History (before 1912)

123. On the land rent in cash in the 

southern Song - Discussions with Mr. 

Bao Weimin (Chin.). Gao Congming; 

He Yuxing *LY, 1992/No.5, pp.95- 

102

124. Strategie space: exclusion and inc- 

lusion in wildland policies in late im­

perial China. Menzies, Nicholas K. 

*MAS, Oct.1992, pp.719-733

125. The first and last years of dynastic 

reigns. Tan Qixiang *SSC, Dec. 1992, 

pp.92-99

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

126. Zhang Zuolin’s "Expedition 

Against the Reds" and the Tanaka 

cabinet (Chin.). Ihara Takushu *LY, 

1992/No.5, pp.73-80

127. The "Green Gang" and the KMT 

regime: Du Yuesheng’s role in poli- 

tics in Shanghai (1927-37) (Chin.). 

Martin, Brian G. *LY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.45-60

128. After the Zhongshan gunboat in- 

cident (Chin.). Yang Tianshi *LY, 

1992/No.5, pp.19-31

Geography

Social Sciences

129. The progress in Computer and In­

formation technology and the study of 

social sciences (Chin.). Jin Wulun 

*ZY 1992/No.lO, pp.24-29

130. A survey of the Symposium on the 

reforms, opening to the outside world 

and social development theory 

(Chin.). Ke Jinkua *ZSK 1992/No.6, 

pp.91-94

131. The "bürden of the past" and to- 

da/s China. Mugruzin, Anatoli 

*FEA, 1992/No.l, pp.64-84

132. A preliminary exploration of the 

disputes between labor and capital in 

China of the 1920s (Chin.). Xu Siyan 

*LY, 1992/NO.5, pp.32-44

Literature and Arts

133. A storm in a rice bowl: Wang 

Meng and fictional Chinese politics. 

Barme, Geremie *CI, Autumn 1992, 

pp.12-19

134. Der Altar der lebenden und toten 

Opfer. Chen Xiaoxuan *DN 1992/ 

No.4, pp.31-35

135. The Sui dynasty grottoes in Shan­

dong province (Chin.). Chen Yudong 

*NX 1992/NO.5, pp.69-75

136. Wang Meng’s story "Hard Thin 

Gruel": a socio-political satire. Key- 

ser, Anne Sytske *CI, Autumn 1992, 

ppT-H

137. Developments in mainland Chi­

na’s new music - Part II: From Euro- 

pe to the Pacific & back to China. 

Kouwenhoven, Frank *CI, Autumn 

1992, pp.30-46

138. The genes of east Yi culture in 

"The Nine Songs" in "Chu Ci". Li 

Binghai *SSC, Dec. 1992, pp.28-41

139. Film director with a flair for the 

unusual. Li Erwei *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.46-47

140. A study of Song novel: making 

one Step to summit (Chin.). Li Jian- 

guo *NX 1992/NO.5, pp.41-48

141. Heimweh (Übersetzung von Gün­

ther Debon). Liu Dsung-yüan *DN 

1992/No.4, p.5

142. The oriental song and dance ens- 

emble celebrates 30 years of captivat- 

ing audiences. Qiao Ran *CT, Dec. 

1992, pp.36-41

143. Dunhuang art exhibition in New 

Delhi. Tan Chung *CRe, Jan.-March 

1992, pp.63-64

144. Guan Hanqing’s creation in 

Song-plays (Chin.). Wang Zheng- 

zhang *NX 1992/No.5, pp.56-64

145. The mythological mode of thin­

king: its historical limits, Coordinates 

and trends. Wang Zhongling *SSC, 

Dec. 1992, pp.42-62



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 952/28 ■ Dezember/December 1992

146. Criticism of the Contemporary ir­

rational novel. Xiao Ying *SSC, Dec. 

1992, pp.63-74

147. Taste in the poetics of Tang short 

stories (Chin.). Yang Yi *ZSK 

1992/No.6, pp.167-181

148. Sh’en Ts’ung-wen and his novels 

about western Hunan province 

(Chin.). Yeh Chih-ying *MCS, Dec. 

1992, pp.53-65

149. New perceptualist fiction in mo­

dern China. Yin Hong *SSC, Dec. 

1992, pp.75-84

150. A kind of logic interest sought, a 

scence of sunset beauty approached - 

the characteristics of Song literary 

thought in its mature state (Chin.). 

Zhang Yi *NX 1992/No.5, pp.49-55

151. "Hibiscus", "The Garden of the Li- 

terati", and Mao Zedong’s biography: 

a brief introduction to the life and 

work of writer Gu Hua. van der 

Meer, Marc *C1, Autumn 1992, 

pp.20-29

152. China-Avantgarde (painting). 

*DN 1992/NO.4, pp.40-42

Sports

153. Gold medals, money, and Chinese 

herb. Kong Jiesheng *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp.46-50

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

154. Young scientist Zhang Ze opens 

up a new scientific field. Bo Lin *CT, 

Dec. 1992, pp.55-56

155. China’s space technology slides in- 

to orbit. He Xie; Liu Sun *CT, Dec. 

1992, pp.68-70

156. Analysis of the research and deve- 

lopment of mainland China’s "think 

tank" science (Part I) (Chin.). Lin 

Wen-hsuan *SCC, Oct. 1992, pp.80-88

Intellectuals

157. Everyday culture in China: the ex- 

perience of Chinese intellectuals. Le­

wins, Frank *CI, Autumn 1992, 

pp.56-69

Media

158. The new Orientation of mainland 

China’s intensive reform on culture 

and Propaganda (Chin.). Ke Lei 

*SCC, Oct. 1992, pp.71-79

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories
159. Exploration on law of double di- 

rections in regional industries (Chin.). 

Dai Xianhua *JK 1992/No.5, pp.43- 

45

160. On defmitions of economic bene­

fit (Chin.). Ding Qiaoling *JK 1992/ 

No.5, pp.62-65

161. The first productive force and the 

components of the element of pro- 

duction (Chin.). Jiang Hong *NX 

1992/No.5, pp.1-4

162. On the informal institutional ar- 

rangements in Chinese economy. 

Kong Jing-Yuan *JY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.70-80, 49

163. Comments on Li Yining’s econo­

mic thinking (Chin.). Lu Hao *ZSK 

1992/No.6, pp.37-52

164. George Ramsay’s theory of com- 

position of capital (Chin.). Lu Ming- 

xue *NX 1992/No.5, pp.16-20

165. The hybrid System and continued 

marketization of the Chinese econo­

my. Shan, Weijian *CER, Spring 

1992, pp.57-74

166. Monistic labor theory of value 

(Chin.). Su Xing *ZSK 1992/No.6, 

pp.3-16

167. The impact of the Variation of la- 

bour structure on economic develop- 

ment (Chin.). Wang Jun *JK 1992/ 

No.5, pp.37-42

168. Entire model change of System 

and optimization of resource disposi- 

tion (Chin.). Yu Zuyao *CJ 1992/ 

No. 10, pp.23-27

169. The prior growth of the means of 

production and the sustained stable 

and coordinated development of eco­

nomy (Chin.). Zhang Kangqin *JK 

1992/No.5, pp.24-30

170. Interrelation of various productive 

sectors and optimization of industrial 

structure - exploring the adjustment 

theory of industrial structure in 

Marx’s "Capital" Vol.II (Chin.). Zhou 

Mingsheng *JK 1992/No.5, pp.31-36

171. Economic growth and choice of 

monetary policies - extracts of 

Speeches at senior seminar on China’s 

monetary policies (Chin.). *CJ 

1992/No.lO, pp.3-22

Planning and Development

172. Non-institutional restrictions on 

re-adjustment of China’s industrial 

structure: analysis and policy implica- 

tions. He Da’an *JY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.50-55

173. Discussion on the Zhu river’s del- 

ta mode (Chin.). Hu Zhaoliang *JK 

1992/No.5, pp.46-48

174. Some thinking on present econo­

mic Situation and development ten- 

dency in China (Chin.). Li Jing-wen 

*ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.20-22, 8

175. The "Wenzhou model" of deve­

lopment and China’s modernization. 

Liu, Alan P.L. *AS, Aug. 1992, 

pp.696-711

176. Guard against the lemming men- 

tality. Lu Ren *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.35-37

177. The theory of social cost and Chi­

na’s economic reforms. Niu Renliang; 

He Ruoxian *SSC, Dec. 1992, 

pp.147-157

178. Shenyang aims at the market. Ri 

Nong *CT, Dec. 1992, pp.17-21

179. Economic reforms in Shanghai 

Sadri, Sorab; Ramaswamy, Bala 

*CRe, Jan.-March 1992, pp.1-12

180. Pondering "business fever". Shu 

Xiang *ICM, Nov. 1992, pp.42-45

181. Stress on union of quickening 

speed and promoting efficiency at 

present (Chin.). Wang Hai-bo *ZGJY 

1992/No.lO, pp.23-28

182. Current Situation and problems of 

regional reallocation of factors of 

production and changes in regional 

difference. Wu Kelie; others *JY, 

1992/No.7, pp.56-62

183. Boten des Aufschwungs von 

Hauptstadt zu Hauptstadt. Yagami, 

Nina *DN 1992/No.4, p.46

184. The Dongjiang area today. Yang 

Shenggen *CT, Dec. 1992, pp.50-52

185. Macroeconomic issues in China in 

the 1990s. Yeh, K.C. *CQ, Sept.1992, 

pp.501-544

186. Urban-rural isolation and its im­

pact on China’s production and trade 

pattern. Zhang Xiaohe *CER, Spring 

1992, pp.85-108

187. Six major abuses associated with 

officials’ business fever. Zhu Xingguo 

TCM, Nov. 1992, pp.38-41

188. The shadow economy and political 

struggle. Zotov, Vladimir *FEA, 

1992/No.l, pp.42-63

189. The formation of eight major eco­

nomic spheres. *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.29-30

Public Finance

190. Positive analysis of double budge- 

ting (Chin.). Hou Meisheng *CJ 

1992/No.lO, pp.37-40

191. Reform on China’s financial and 

accounting System. Zhang Zhiping 

*BR 1992/NO.49, pp.14-17

Enterprises and Management

192. Agency theory and the Chinese 

enterprise under reform. Cauley, Jon; 

Sandler, Todd *CER, Spring 1992, 

pp.39-56

193. Fiscal countermeasures for chan- 

ging the operating mechanism of sta- 

te-owned enterprises (Chin.). Deng 

Ziji *CJ 1992/No.lO, pp.33-36, 53

194. An empirical study of objectives ot 

state enterprises (Chin.). Ma Jiantang 

*JY, 1992/NO.7, pp.20-26, 19



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Dezember/December 1992- 953/29 -

195. Chinese managers’ motivation for 

investment: reflections on some inter- 

views. Shih, Chih-Yu *CI, Autumn 

1992, pp.47-55

196. Analysis on Status quo of enterpri- 

ses with economic loss (Chin.). Sun 

Le-jun *ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.46-48

197. Drain and redistribution of profits 

and reproduction capacity of state 

enterprises (Chin.). Tang Zongkun 

*JY, 1992/No.7, pp.9-19

198. Functions of joint stock System 

and their limitations (Chin.). Wang 

Dongmei *JK 1992/No.5, pp.16-17, 

56

199. On mutual holding among corpo- 

rate enterprises (Chin.). Wu Jiajun 

*JY, 1992/NO.7, pp.27-31

200. On transformation from state-ow- 

ned enterprises toward stock-holding 

ones (Chin.). Xu Xiang-yi *ZGJY 

1992/No.lO, pp.16-19

201. On the limitation of share-holding 

System as a solution to the problems 

of internal managemental mechanism 

of state enterprises (Chin.). Xun 

Yang *JY, 1992/No.7, pp.32-33, 44

202. A feasible approach to state ent- 

erprise reform (Chin.). *JY, 1992/ 

No.7, pp.3-8

203. Why the "big boys" are no match 

for the "country boys". *ICM, Nov. 

1992, pp.18-23

Employment, Wages, Liviu g

Standard

204. Consumption and Eving Standards 

in China. Chai, Joseph C.H. *CQ, 

Sept.1992, pp.721-749

205. On the shift of national income 

distribution towards individuals 

(Chin.). Chen Gong; Fan Yifei *CJ 

1992/No.lO, pp.28-32

206. Comments on analysis of changes 

in regional income disparity by Yang 

Wei-min. Dong Pan *JY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.63-65

207. Readjustments in functional in­

come distribution: rethinking of per­

sonal income as an increasing share 

of national income. Li Yang *JY, 

1992/No.7, pp.34-44

208. Studies on macro-adjustment Sy­

stem of individual incomes (Chin.). 

Ma Xiaoli *JK 1992/No.5, pp.49-56

209. Männer pflügen - Frauen weben. 

Sun Xiaoxian *DN 1992/No.4, 

pp.28-31

210. On the strategy to exchange the 

"hot spots" of consumption between 

urban and rural consumers. Zheng 

Jingping; others *JY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.45-49

211. Shaanxi’s Qian county sanction 

"agro to non-agro". *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.56-57

Basic Construction

Communications

212. In managing transnationally the 

international shipping business 

(Chin.). Song Jun *NX 1992/No.5, 

pp.11-15, 20

213. Analysis on coordinative deve- 

lopment of communications - trans- 

portation and national economy ba- 

sed on coal transportation in Shanxi 

(Chin.). Wang Xue-feng; Li Hao 

*ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.38-41

Tourism

214. Stadt Gottes in China. Koch, Ma­

thias W. *DN 1992/No,4, pp.36-39

215. The fun side of Qinhuangdao. 

Zhao Tongjie *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.13-14

216. Tourism: thriving but .... *CNA, 

Dec. 1, 1992, pp.1-9

Industry, Energy and Mining

217. China’s industrial performance 

since 1978. Field, Robert Michael 

*CQ, Sept.1992, pp.577-607

218. The tentative ideas and policy 

choice of quickening light industry 

development in 1990s (Chin.). Jin 

Shuang-liang *ZGJY 1992/No.lO, 

pp.42-45

219. The energy Situation in China. 

Kambara, Tatsu *CQ, Sept.1992, 

pp.608-636

220. Some thinking on development of 

China’s rural industry (Chin.). Lu 

Fei-wen *ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.56- 

58

221. Analysis on preliminary formation 

and development condition of rural 

industry internationalization based on 

Beijing suburbs’ enterprises (Chin.). 

Pei Chang-hong *ZGJY 1992/No.lO, 

pp.49-55, 71

Environment

Agriculture

222. The agricultural sector in China: 

performance and policy dilemmas du- 

ring the 1990s. Ash, Robert F. *CQ, 

Sept.1992, pp.545-576

223. Agricultural development in Chi­

na: past, present, and future (Chin.). 

Chen Xihuang *NJW 1992/No.lO, 

pp.2-12

224. Agriculture in Xiachuankou villa- 

ge, Minhe Hui and Tu autonomous 

county, Qinghai province, PR China. 

Feng Lide; Stuart, Kevin *APF, June 

1992, pp.183-193

225. Diversifying rural economy to inc- 

rease farmers’ income (Chin.). Hu Ji- 

anxue *NJW 1992/No.lO, pp.39-40

226. Some problems of the composite 

agricultural exploitation in China 

(Chin.). Ji Chao *JK 1992/No.5, 

pp. 18-23

227. A theoretical analysis of the re­

form of the urban land System in Chi­

na. Li Wen; Yang Jirui *SSC, Dec. 

1992, pp.158-168

228. Reforms of agricultural policies in 

China: a systematic study (Part II) 

(Chin.). Tang Renjian; others *NJW 

1992/No.lO, pp.46-52

229. Development of mountain regions 

according to their specific features 

(Chin.). Wang Anze *NJW 1992/ 

No.10, pp.27-29

230. Economic development in moun- 

tainous regions: ways and trends 

(Chin.). Wu Zeying *NJW 1992/ 

No.10, pp.35-38

231. Economic growth, commercializa- 

tion, and institutional changes in rural 

China, 1979-1987. Yang, Xiaokai; 

Wang Jianguo; Wills, Ian *CER, 

Spring 1992, pp.1-37

232. New ways and measures to pro­

mote homeyard economy (Chin.). 

Zhang Jingmao *NJW 1992/No.lO, 

pp.40-41

233. Agricultural development in 

mountain regions (Chin.). Zhang 

Mingxin *NJW 1992/No.lO, pp.30-34

234. International experience and agri­

cultural subsidies: from consumers to 

producers in a proper moment 

(Chin.). Zhu Xigang *NJW 1992/ 

No.10, pp.52-57

235. Handling the good chance to de- 

velop the economy in mountainous 

regions (Chin.). *NJW 1992/No.lO, 

pp.42-45

236. Ministry of Agriculture (Chin.). 

*MCS, Dec. 1992, pp.100-104

Currency and Commerce

237. China’s currency market. Avdo- 

kushin, Yevgeni *FEA, 1992/No.l, 

pp.85-99

238. New stage of development of the

supply-marketing co-operatives

(Chin.). Bai Zhongyao; Shi Maorong 

*CJ 1992/No.lO, pp.45-48

239. Cantonese consumer stampede - 

Guangdong residents can’t seem to 

get their hands on enough foreign 

products. Barnes, Denny *CBR 

Nov.-Dec. 1992, pp.28-31, 34-35

240. Setting up money-flow accounting 

System suited to Chinese conditions 

(Chin.). Cao Fengqi; Zhang Lan; Li 

Hua *JK 1992/NO.5, pp.1-5

241. Deceleration effect of long-term 

bonds - a Suggestion with regard to 

the issue of our government bond 

(Chin.). Hu Zuguang *JK 1992/No.5, 

pp.13-15



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 954/30 - Dezember/December 1992

242. Several problems about Stock­

holding System (Chin.). Huang Su-ji- 

an *ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.9-15, 41

243. A study on the combination of 

plan and market in the materials cir- 

culation (Chin.). Luo Jingfen; Zhong 

Cheng *CJ 1992/No.lO, pp.41-44

244. Rebuild the wholesale network 

and recreate the wholesale functions 

(Chin.). Rong Xiqi *CJ 1992/No.lO, 

pp.57-61

245. China’s real estate revolution - 

land is a hot commodity in communist 

China. Ross, Madelyn C.; Rosen, 

Kenneth T. *CBR Nov.-Dee. 1992, 

pp.44-51

246. The key to better trial of stock- 

holding System is Standardization 

(Chin,). Sun Xiao-liang *ZGJY 

1992/No.lO, pp.3-8

247. A private bank in China: Hui 

Tong urban co-operative bank. Tarn, 

On Kit *CQ, Sept.1992, pp.766-777

248. Establishing the connection bet- 

ween social accounting and national 

economy accounting (Chin.). Wang 

Liyan *JK 1992/No.5, pp.6-12

249. Reaching the Chinese consumer - 

where to advertise for the greatest 

impact. Xu Baiyi *CBR Nov.-Dec. 

1992, pp.36-38, 41-42

250. A beast which devours money and 

people. Yang Lide; Wang Wenjie 

*ICM, Nov. 1992, pp.24-28

251. Economic negotiations based on 

the non-market principle (Chin.). 

Zhang Shuguang *ZSK 1992/No.6, 

pp.17-26

252. The influence of qualitative requi- 

rement of consumer on the quality of 

products (Chin.). Zhao Ping *JK 

1992/No.5, pp.57-61

253. Fürther price reforms. *CNA, 

Nov. 15, 1992, pp.1-9

254. Study of fund-raising issues of 

China’s basic industry (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.29-37

255. Unlocking the consumer market - 

future prospects for foreign Compa­

nies are bright. *CBR Nov.-Dec. 

1992, pp. 18-27

256. When will "boss and bureaucrat" 

conflict end?. *ICM, Nov. 1992, 

pp.31-34

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

257. The multiinvestment guarantee 

agency and U.S. Investment in China 

(Chin.). Chen Zhongxun *ZSK 

1992/No.6, pp.95-116

258. The changing role of oil in Chine­

se exports, 1974-89. Chow, Larry 

Chuen-ho *CQ, Sept.1992, pp.750-765

259. Port city Qinhuangdao sets its 

sights on the world. Deng Shulin *CT, 

Dec. 1992, pp.10-12

260. China prepares to re-enter GATT. 

Geng Yuxin *BR 1992/No.48, p.4

261. New patent law promotes open- 

ing. Huang Wei *BR 1992/No.4S, 

pp.14-16

262. Cashing in on cashmere: the first 

joint venture on the grassland. Jian 

Qun; Lai Kuan *CT, Dec. 1992, 

pp.60-61

263. The Status quo, problems and de- 

velopment countermeasures of fo- 

reign-funded enterprises in China 

(Chin.). Jin Zu-jun; Wu Zhijun 

*ZGJY 1992/No.lO, pp.59-64

264. Foreign Investment and economic 

change in China. Kueh, Y.Y. *CQ, 

Sept.1992, pp.637-690

265. Chinas Handelsbeziehungen in 

der Region Ostasien. Kühne, Ingrid 

*FO, 1992/No.3, pp.25-28

266. Chinese foreign trade. Lardy, 

Nicholas R. *CQ, Sept.1992, pp.691- 

720

267. China’s experiences and lessons 

from the Utilisation of foreign capital. 

Lei Qihuai *CRe, July-Sept. 1992, 

pp.183-192

268. Several relationships in foreign 

economic activities (Chin.). Li Haijian 

*ZSK 1992/No.ö, pp.27-36

269. Convention on the multiinvest­

ment guarantee agency and the im- 

provement in China’s Investment en- 

vironment (Chin.). Liu Fengming 

*ZSK 1992/No.6, pp.117-130

270.301: The successful resolution 

(USA) - China’s trade barriers are 

coming down. Massey, Joseph *CBR 

Nov.-Dec. 1992, pp.9-11

271. Rivalry between Chinese and fo­

reign merchants under the Qing dy- 

nast/s "Canton Trading System" 

(Chin.). Peng Zeyi *LY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.131-144

272. The great China land rush - Hong 

Kong developers are signing big deals 

for big bucks. Ross, Madelyn C.; Ro­

sen, Kenneth T. *CBR Nov.-Dec. 

1992, pp.51-52

T13. Gauging investor satisfaction - 

which joint ventures in China are 

most profitable?. Stelzer, Leigh; Ma 

Chunguang; Banthin, Joanna *CBR 

Nov.-Dec. 1992, pp.54-56

274. China’s "Open Door" and the Uni- 

ted States: foreign Investment and na­

tional autonomy. Vohra, Ranbir 

*CRe, July-Sept. 1992, pp.193-214

275. Making Investment abroad: Chi­

na’s case (Chin.). Wang Nianzu *NX 

1992/No.5, pp.5-8

276. 1992: a new surge of foreign In­

vestment in China. Wen Tianshen 

*CT, Dec. 1992, pp.56-59

277. Reaping rural rewards - foreign 

investors shouldn’s overlook the Chi­

nese countryside. Zweig, David *CBR 

Nov.-Dec. 1992, pp.12-17

Statistics

TAIWAN

278. "Die Demokratisierung des Kon­

fuzianismus" - zur gesellschaftspoliti­

schen Entwicklung Taiwans. Awe, 

Thomas *KAS - Auslandsinformatio­

nen, Bonn, Oct. 1992, pp.32-41

279. The ROC’s role in the world eco­

nomy. Cheng Chu-yuan *IS, Nov. 

1992, pp.30-48

280. Analysis of mainland China’s re- 

sponse to "Regulation of the cross- 

strait relations" (Chin.). Ghung Hui 

*SCC, Oct. 1992, pp.62-70

281. Labor shortage and unutilized la- 

bor reserve in Taiwan. Hsu, Dave 

Y.C.; Hwang, Jen Te *JCA 1992/ 

No.4, pp.514-528

282. The ROC’s "Guideline of National 

Unification" and mainland policy 

(Chin.). Huang Kun Hui *SCC, Oct. 

1992, pp. 16-27

283. A "greater China economic 

sphere": reality and prospects. Kao 

Charng *IS, Nov. 1992, pp.49-64

284. Der Überfall auf die Landesbank. 

Ku Ling *DN 1992/No.4, pp.11-17

285. The PRC and Taiwan: Fujian’s 

faltering united front. Kuo Cheng-tian 

*AS, Aug. 1992, pp.683-695

286. An analysis on labor shift between 

agricultural and non-agricultural sec- 

tors (Chin.). Li Chaoxian *NJW 

1992/No.lO, pp.20-26

287. A new milestone for the R.O.C.’s 

automation technology. Li, K.T. *IFC, 

Oct. 1992, pp.29-33

288. ROC science and technology in 

transition. Li, K.T. *ER, Sept.-Oct. 

1992, pp.1-5

289. Some economic implications of a 

universal national health insurance 

program in the Republic of China. 

Lin, Peter C. *IFC, Oct. 1992, pp.35- 

43

290. Taiwans Wirtschaft zum Jahre­

sende 1992. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a., Nov. 

1992, pp.828-831

291. The ROC’s role in building a glo­

bal economy. Prybyla, Jan *IS, Nov. 

1992, pp.1-29

292. Domestic and international de- 

terminants of Chinese reunification. 

Robinson, Thomas W.; Lin Zhiling 

*JEAA, Summer/Fall 1992, pp.424- 

446



CHINA aktuell/Officiai Activities - 955/31 - Dezember/Deceniber 1992

293. Taiwan turns "east": trade between 

the Republic of China, the USSR, 

Eastern Europe, and Vietnam. Selya, 

Roger Mark *APF, Aug. 1992, 

pp.281-295

294. Financial Eberalization and inter- 

nationalization: the development of 

Taipei as a regional financial center in 

Asia. Shieh, Samuel C. *ER, Sept.- 

Oct. 1992, pp.6-15

295. Should government intervene in 

civil research and development? - The 

case of Taiwan. Wang, Jiann-Chyuan 

*IFC, Oct. 1992, pp.45-56

296. A journalists’s jOttings on visiting 

Taiwan for the first time. Wei Xiu- 

tang *CT, Dec. 1992, pp.28-30

297. TDSGL: Working towards reunifi- 

cation. Wu Naitao *BR 1992/No.51, 

pp.20-22

298. Agricultural price policies in Tai­

wan and their impact on agricultural 

production and farmers’ income 

(Chin.). Xu Wenfu *NJW 1992/ 

No.10, pp.13-19

299. Taiwans Industriestruktur im 

Wandel, von der Gabelentz, Elke 

*FO, 1992/No.3, pp.13-18

HONGKONG AND MACAU

300. Hong Kong kehrt heim. Stichler, 

Andrea *FO, 1992/No.3, pp.21-24

301. Industrial relations in Hong Kong 

- change and development during 

transitional period. Wong, Yui-Tim 

*APF, Apr. 1992, pp.115-123

302. Macao’s fifth legislative assembly 

(Chin.). Yeh, Milton D. *MCS, Dec.

1992, pp.78-85

MISCELLANEA

303. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DN 1992/No.4, p.45

304. 1992 - Year of the monkey. Si- 

dikhmenov, V. *FEA, 1992/No.l, 

pp.159-167

305. Vom Leben der Europäer in Chi­

na. *DN 1992/No.4, pp.42-44

Index of Authors

Ash, Robert F.: 222

Avdokushin, Yevgeni: 237

Awe, Thomas: 278

Bai Zhongyao: 238

Banthin, Joanna: 273

Barme, Geremie: 133

Barnes, Denny: 239

Bhattacharjea, Mira Sinha: 13 

Bo Lin: 154

Cai Fanglu: 101

Cao Fengqi: 240

Carlson, Jude: 60 

Cauley, Jon: 192 

Ch’en Chang-chin: 27 

Chai, Joseph C.H.: 204 

Chao, Jonathan: 75 

Chee Choung-il: 3 

Chen Gong: 205 

Chen Hong: 76 

Chen Lin: 47 

Chen Shengqing: 37 

Chen Xiaoxuan: 134 

Chen Xihuang: 223 

Chen Yudong: 135 

Chen Zhongxun: 257 

Cheng Chu-yuan: 279 

Cheng Gang: 55 

Cheng Kai Ming: 87 

Chou Yü-sun: 48

Chow, Larry Chuen-ho: 258 

Dai Xianhua: 159

Dai Yannian: 56 

Dai Yannian: 57

Dai Yannian: 58 

Deng Shulin: 259

Deng Ziji: 193 

Di Heshun: 119 

Ding Qiaoling: 160 

Ding, Arthur S.: 40 

Ding, Arthur S.: 41 

Domes, Jürgen: 32 

Dong Pan: 206 

Du Gong: 4

Du, Wenzhen: 73 

Fan Li-min: 88 

Fan Yifei: 205

Fang Litian: 77 

Feng Lide: 224 

Field, Robert Michael: 217 

Gao Congming: 123 

Gao, Mobo C.F.: 35 

Gelai: 61

Geng Yuxin: 260 

Ghung Hui: 280 

Guo Xixiao: 20

Guo, J.: 93

Gupta, Krishna Prakash: 14 

Han Yangmin: 98

Hartnett, Richard A.: 46 

He Da’an: 172

He Ming: 115

He Ruoxian: 177 

He Xie: 155

He Yuxing: 123

He Zuorong: 102 

Heberer, Thomas: 1 

Hermann, Bernhard: 303 

Hood, Steven J.: 21 

Hou Meisheng: 190

Hsu, Dave Y.C.: 281

Hsü Kuang-t’ai: 36 

Hu Jianxue: 225 

Hu Zhaoliang: 173 

Hu Zuguang: 241 

Hua Yang: 24 

Huang Kim Hui: 282 

Huang Longbao: 103 

Huang Su-jian: 242 

Huang Wei: 261 

Huang Wei: 63 

Hwang, Jen Te: 281 

Ihara Takushu: 126 

Ivanov, Peter: 99 

Jencks, Harlan W.: 5 

Ji Chao: 226

Jian Qun: 262 

Jiang Hong: 161 

Jiang Zimin: 52 

Jin Shuang-liang: 218 

Jin Wulun: 129 

Jin Zu-jun: 263 

Jing Wei: 78 

Kambara, Tatsu: 219 

Kao Charng: 283 

Ke Jinkua: 130 

Ke Lei: 158

Keller, Charles A.: 79 

Kessler, Lawrence D.: 80 

Kessler, Lawrence D.: 81 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 136 

Koch, Mathias W.: 214 

Kong Jiesheng: 153 

Kong Jing-Yuan: 162 

Kouwenhoven, Frank: 137 

Krieg, Renate: 94 

Ku Ling: 284 

Ku, Samuel C.Y.: 42 

Kueh, Y.Y.: 264 

Kuo Cheng-tian: 285 

Kühne, Ingrid: 265 

Lai Kuan: 262 

Lardy, Nicholas R.: 266 

Lei Qihuai: 267 

Lewins, Frank: 157 

Li Binghai: 138 

Li Boyuan: 95 

Li Chaoxian: 286 

Li Daoyu: 38

Li Erwei: 139 

Li Haijian: 268 

Li Hao: 213 

Li Hua: 240

Li Jianguo: 140 

Li Jing-wen: 174 

Li Minghua: 104 

Li Ning: 64

Li Ning: 65 

Li Tiecheng: 23 

Li Wen: 227

Li Xia: 59

Li Xianghai: 105



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 956/32 - Dezember/December 199;

Li Xingmin: 106 

Li Xiuling: 85 

Li Yang: 207 

Li, K.T.: 287 

Li, K.T.: 288 

Lin Wen-hsuan: 156 

Lin Zhiling: 292 

Lin, Peter C.: 289 

Ling Yang: 86 

Liu Dsung-yüan: 141 

Liu Fengming: 269 

Liu Sun: 155 

Liu Yi: 66 

Liu, Alan P.L.: 175 

Liu, William H.: 15 

Lu Fei-wen: 220 

Lu Hao: 163 

Lu Mingxue: 164 

Lu Ren: 176 

Lung Fei: 53 

Luo Jingfen: 243 

Luo Zongqiang: 49 

Lutz, Jessie Gregory: 82 

Ma Chunguang: 273 

Ma Jiantang: 194 

Ma Xiaoli: 208 

Mansingh, Surjit: 16 

Martin, Brian G.: 127 

Massey, Joseph: 270 

Meng Shi: 96

Menzies, Nicholas K.: 124 

Mugruzin, Anatoli: 131 

Nair, V.K.: 6

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 290 

Ning Chaoqun: 28 

Niu Renliang: 177 

Nivard, Jaqueline: 100 

Pei Chang-hong: 221 

Peng Zeyi: 271 

Polumbaum, Judy: 62 

Prybyla, Jan: 291 

Qi Ling: 107 

Qian Qichen: 10 

Qiao Ran: 142

Ramaswamy, Bala: 179 

Ri Nong: 178

Robinson, Thomas W.: 292 

Rong Xiqi: 244

Rosen, Kenneth T.: 245 

Rosen, Kenneth T.: 272 

Ross, Madelyn C.: 245 

Ross, Madelyn C.: 272 

Rubinstein, Murray: 83 

Sadri, Sorab: 179 

Sandler, Todd: 192 

Sang Xinmin: 89 

Segal, Gerald: 11 

Seifman, Eli: 90 

Selya, Roger Mark: 293 

Shambaugh, David: 7

Shan, Weijian: 165 

Shi Dianwen: 67 

Shi Maorong: 238 

Shi Yuzhi: 116 

Shieh, Samuel C.: 294 

Shih, Chih-Yu: 195 

Shu Xiang: 180 

Sidikhmenov, V.: 304 

Singh, Amar Jasbir: 8 

Song Jun: 212 

Stelzer, Leigh: 273 

Sternfeld, Eva: 68 

Stichler, Andrea: 300 

Stuart, Kevin: 224 

Su Xiaoli: 29 

Su Xing: 166 

Sun Le-jun: 196 

Sun Xiao-liang: 246 

Sun Xiaoxian: 209 

Sun Ying: 108 

Tarn, On Kit: 247 

Tan Chung: 143 

Tan Min: 69 

Tan Qixiang: 125 

Tang Renjian: 228 

Tang Zongkun: 197 

Ts’ai I-cheng: 50 

Vohra, Ranbir: 274 

Wang Anze: 229 

Wang Dongmei: 198 

Wang Hai-bo: 181 

Wang Haiming: 108 

Wang Jianguo: 231 

Wang Jun: 167 

Wang Liyan: 248 

Wang Nianzu: 275 

Wang Ning: 117 

Wang Wenjie: 250 

Wang Xue-feng: 213 

Wang Yumin: 74 

Wang Zhengzhang: 144 

Wang Zhongling: 145 

Wang, Guilan: 46 

Wang, Jiann-Chyuan: 295 

Wang, Peter Chen-main: 84 

Weggel, Oskar: 17 

Weggel, Oskar: 2 

Weggel, Oskar: 25 

Wei Li: 64

Wei Xiutang: 296 

Wen Tianshen: 276 

Wills, Ian: 231 

Wolf, I.: 9 

Wong, Yui-Tim: 301 

Wu An-chia: 26 

Wu Jiajun: 199 

Wu Jun: 91 

Wu Kelie: 182 

Wu Naitao: 297 

Wu Zeying: 230 

Wu Zhijun: 263

Xia Er: 92 

Xia Zhentao: 109 

Xia Zhentao: 110 

Xiao Ying: 146 

Xiao Yuankai: 120 

Xing Fensi: 111 

Xu Baiyi: 249 

Xu Siyan: 132 

Xu Wenfu: 298 

Xu Xiang-yi: 200 

Xu Zongmian: 30 

Xun Yang: 201 

Yagami, Nina: 183 

Yang Jirui: 227 

Yang Lide: 250 

Yang Shenggen: 184 

Yang Shengnan: 121 

Yang Tabdn: 112 

Yang Tianshi: 128 

Yang Yi: 147 

Yang Zutao: 113 

Yang, Xiaokai: 231 

Yeh Chih-ying: 148 

Yeh, K.C.: 185 

Yeh, Milton D.: 302 

Yi Junqing: 114 

Yin Hong: 149 

Yin Tong: 70 

Yu Chin: 22 

Yu Weichao: 122 

Yu Zuncheng: 18 

Yu Zuyao: 168 

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 42 

Zhang Aibing: 122 

Zhang Jingmao: 232 

Zhang Kangqin: 169 

Zhang Lan: 240 

Zhang Mingxin: 233 

Zhang Shuguang: 251 

Zhang Xiaohe: 186 

Zhang Yi: 150 

Zhang Zhiping: 191

Zhao Ping: 252 

Zhao Shiyu: 71 

Zhao Tongjie: 215 

Zhao Zhongmu: 115 

Zheng Jingping: 210 

Zhong Cheng: 243 

Zhou Jian: 118

Zhou Mingsheng: 170 

Zhou Weiping: 39 

Zhu Xigang: 234 

Zhu Xingguo: 187 

Zotov, Vladimir: 188 

Zweig, David: 277 

others: 182 

others: 210 

others: 228 

others: 39 

others: 62 

van der Meer, Marc: 151 

von der Gabelentz, Elke: 299


